

ASR RE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*For the period from 15 June 2021(date of incorporation) to 31
December 2021*

ASR RE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

CONTENTS	PAGES
Corporate data	1
Independent auditor's report	2 - 3
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Statement of financial position	5
Statement of changes in equity	6
Statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	8 – 51

ASR RE LIMITED

CORPORATE DATA

		Date appointed:
DIRECTORS:	Ms. GREAVES Sophia	15 June 2021
	Mr. HOWETT Bryan James	15 June 2021
	Mr. SHAH Mikir	15 June 2021
ADMINISTRATOR & SECRETARY :	Conyers Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda	
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Conyers Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda	
AUDITOR:	Baker Tilly H.P. House 21 Laffan Street Hamilton HM 09 Bermuda	
ACTUARY:	SWAN Actuarial Services Ltd Swan Centre Intendance Street Port Louis Republic of Mauritius	
BANKERS:	ABSA Bank (Mauritius) Limited ABSA House, Wall Street Cybercity Ebene 72201 Republic of Mauritius	
	HSBC Bank Bermuda Ltd 37 Front Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda	

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholder and Board of Directors
ASR Re Limited

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of ASR Re Limited (**Company**), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the period from June 15, 2021 to December 31, 2021, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the **financial statements**).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the period then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (**IFRSs**).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (**ISAs**). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Bermuda that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieved fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Baker Tilly
Chartered Professional Accountants
Hamilton, Bermuda
May 26, 2022

ASR RE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

		Period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021
	Notes	USD
Insurance Revenue	10	1,620,331
Insurance service expenses	10	(1,086,346)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	10	(409,817)

Insurance service result		124,168
Finance Expenses from insurance contracts issued		-
Finance income from reinsurance contracts issued		-

Net insurance finance expenses		-

Net Insurance and investment result		124,168
Other operating expense	16	(795,697)

Loss before taxation		(671,529)
Taxation	18	-

Loss for the period		(671,529)
Other comprehensive income		-

Total comprehensive loss for the period		(671,529)
		=====

The notes on pages 8 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ASR RE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2021

	Notes	USD
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	7	27,601,873

Total current assets		27,601,873
Reinsurance contracts held		
Reinsurance contract assets	14	229,723

Total assets		27,831,596
		=====
Equity and liabilities		
Equity	8	120,000
Capital contribution	8	27,518,000
Accumulated losses		(671,529)

Total Equity		26,966,471
Current liabilities		
Other payables	9	778,481
Amount due to holding company	19	7,766

Total current liabilities		786,247
Insurance contracts issued		
Insurance contract liabilities	12,13	78,878

Total liabilities		865,125

Total equity and liabilities		27,831,596
		=====

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 26 May 2022 and signed on its behalf by:


Director


Director

The notes on pages 8 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ASR RE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

Group	Stated Capital USD	Capital contribution USD	Accumulated losses USD	Total USD
Opening balance	-	-	-	-
Issue of shares	120,000	-	-	120,000
Amount invested through capital contribution	-	27,518,000	-	27,518,000
Loss for the period	-	-	(671,529)	(671,529)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2021	120,000	27,518,000	(671,529)	26,966,471

The notes on pages 8 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ASR RE LIMITED**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS***For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021*

	USD
Operating activities	
Loss before taxation	(671,529)
Changes in insurance and reinsurance contract assets/ liabilities	(150,845)
Change in other payables	786,247

Net Cashflow from operating activities	(36,127)
Cashflows from financing activities	
Issue of ordinary shares	120,000
Capital contributions	27,518,000

Net cashflow from financing activities	27,638,000
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents	27,601,873
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	-

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	27,601,873
	=====

The notes on pages 8 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

ASR Re Limited (the “Company” or the “Group”) was incorporated as a private limited company in Bermuda on 15 June 2021. The address of the registered office is C/o Conyers Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited, Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton, Bermuda, HM 11. The principal activity of the Company is to operate as a reinsurer.

For the period ended the 31st December 2021, the Company’s General Insurance business was wholly made up of an intra Group reinsurance quota share arrangement with its subsidiary, Africa Specialty Risks Reinsurer (“the subsidiary”), a company domiciled in Mauritius.

For the period ended the 31st December 2021, the subsidiary’s General Insurance business was wholly made up of two Treaty quota share contracts entered into with Peak Reinsurance Company Limited.

The Company is registered as a Class 3A insurer by the Bermuda Monetary Authority (BMA). The financial statements are presented in USD which is the Company’s functional currency.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) *Statement of compliance*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and in accordance with the provisions of the Bermuda Companies Act 1981, as amended.

(b) *Basis of measurement*

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the going concern basis using the historical cost basis, except where otherwise stated.

(c) *Functional and presentation currency*

The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollar (USD), which is the Group’s functional and presentation currency.

(d) *Basis of consolidation*

Subsidiary

Subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those return through its power over the entity. The results and financial position of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date that control ceases.

The Group’s consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary after all intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. The accounting policies are consistent within the Group.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

(e) *Use of estimates and judgement*

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of the Group's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

Assumption and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at 31 December 2021 that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the next financial year is included in the relevant notes as follows:

- Impairment test: key assumptions underlying recoverable amounts, including the recoverability of loans; and
- Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources.

Determination of functional currency

The determination of functional currency of the Group is critical since recording of transactions and exchange differences arising are dependent on the functional currency selected.

Since the Group operates in an international environment and conducts most of its transactions in foreign currency, the Group has chosen to retain United States Dollar (USD) as its reporting currency since the majority of transactions entered into are denominated USD. The Group determines their functional currency based on the primary economic environment in which the Group operates.

Determination of deferred tax

Judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes due to the complexity of legislation. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. The Group recognises the net future tax benefit related to deferred income tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future. Assessing the recoverability of deferred income tax assets requires the Group to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Group to realise the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

(e) *Use of estimates and judgement (continued)*

Expected credit loss

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Group uses judgment in making those assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Group's past history and existing market conditions, as well as forward-looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

Going concern

The Group's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Group has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

The activities of the Group have continued throughout the COVID-19 pandemic period. The outbreak of New Coronavirus (COVID-19) has no significant impact on the Group.

IFRS 17

Where applicable, the notes to the consolidated financial statements set out areas where Management has applied a higher degree of judgement that has a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements, or estimations and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities.

In application of accounting policies described in Note 4, the following judgements, estimates and assumptions that have had the most significant impact on the financial statements are:

- (i) Valuation of general insurance contract ultimate best estimate loss which encompasses valuing the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) as well as the liability for incurred claims (LIC).
- (ii) Estimates of future cash flows to fulfil insurance contracts:
As a result, the Company has engaged an independent and qualified actuary who applies estimation techniques to determine the appropriate provisions.
- (iii) Discount rates – Given the low dealings in the Mauritian market in terms of corporate bonds and therefore the significant judgement required to estimate an illiquidity premium, the Company has opted to utilise the Bermuda Monetary Authority (BMA) published risk-free discount rates for (re)insurers to use for their Economic Balance Sheet requirements. The risk-free yield curve is derived using the Nelson and Sigel-Svensson (NSS) model with base input, sovereign bonds & swap rates that are adjusted downwards by 10 basis points to reflect credit risk. The yield curve already includes an adjustment for illiquidity premium. Given the principles under IFRS17 to only reflect financial risks in the determination of discount rate, for simplicity, 10 basis points are added to the referenced discount rates from the published rates at the corresponding duration for the Company.
- (iv) Risk adjustment – The Company uses the BMA risk margin principle but removes the Operational risk component.
The resulting amount of calculated risk adjustment corresponds to the confidence level of 75%.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the IASB has issued a number of amendments, new standards and interpretations which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 January 2021.

IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatment

IFRIC 23 clarifies the accounting for income tax treatments that have yet to be accepted by tax authorities. Specifically, IFRIC 23 provides clarity on how to incorporate this uncertainty into the measurement of tax as reported in the consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC 23 does not introduce any new disclosures but reinforces the need to comply with existing disclosure requirements about:

- judgments made;
- assumptions and other estimates used; and
- the potential impact of uncertainties that are not reflected.

The standard does not have any major impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 9 – Prepayments Features with Negative Compensation

The narrow-scope amendments made to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments in December 2017 enable entities to measure certain prepayable financial assets with negative compensation at amortised cost. These assets, which include some loan and debt securities, would otherwise have to be measured at fair value through profit or loss.

To qualify for amortised cost measurement, the negative compensation must be ‘reasonable compensation for early termination of the contract’ and the asset must be held within a ‘held to collect’ business model.

The amendment does not have any major impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Definition of Material – Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8

The IASB has made amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors which use a consistent definition of materiality throughout International Financial Reporting Standards and the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting, clarify when information is material and incorporate some of the guidance in IAS 1 about immaterial information.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. NEW STANDARD INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

Definition of Material – Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Continued)

In particular, the amendments clarify:

- that the reference to obscuring information addresses situations in which the effect is similar to omitting or misstating that information, and that an entity assesses materiality in the context of the financial statements as a whole, and
- the meaning of ‘primary users of general purpose financial statements’ to whom those financial statements are directed, by defining them as ‘existing and potential investors, lenders and other creditors’ that must rely on general purpose financial statements for much of the financial information they need.

Definition of a Business – Amendments to IFRS 3

The amended definition of a business requires an acquisition to include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The definition of the term ‘outputs’ is amended to focus on goods and services provided to customers, generating investment income and other income, and it excludes returns in the form of lower costs and other economic benefits.

The amendments will likely result in more acquisitions being accounted for as asset acquisitions.

Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

The IASB has issued a revised Conceptual Framework which will be used in standard-setting decisions with immediate effect. Key changes include:

- increasing the prominence of stewardship in the objective of financial reporting
- reinstating prudence as a component of neutrality
- defining a reporting entity, which may be a legal entity, or a portion of an entity
- revising the definitions of an asset and a liability
- removing the probability threshold for recognition and adding guidance on derecognition
- adding guidance on different measurement basis, and
- stating that profit or loss is the primary performance indicator and that, in principle, income and expenses in other comprehensive income should be recycled where this enhances the relevance or faithful representation of the consolidated financial statements.

No changes will be made to any of the current accounting standards. However, entities that rely on the Framework in determining their accounting policies for transactions, events or conditions that are not otherwise dealt with under the accounting standards will need to apply the revised Framework from 01 January 2020. These entities will need to consider whether their accounting policies are still appropriate under the revised Framework.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. NEW STANDARD INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 as replacement for IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. It requires a current measurement model where estimates are re-measured in each reporting period. Contracts are measured using the building blocks of:

- discounted probability-weighted cash flows
- an explicit risk adjustment, and
- a contractual service margin (CSM) representing the unearned profit of the contract which is recognised as revenue over the coverage period.

The standard allows a choice between recognising changes in discount rates either in the statement of profit or loss or directly in other comprehensive income. The choice is likely to reflect how insurers account for their financial assets under IFRS 9.

An optional, simplified premium allocation approach is permitted for the liability for the remaining coverage for short duration contracts, which are often written by non-life insurers.

There is a modification of the general measurement model called the 'variable fee approach' for certain contracts written by life insurers where policyholders share in the returns from underlying items. When applying the variable fee approach, the entity's share of the fair value changes of the underlying items is included in the CSM. The results of insurers using this model are therefore likely to be less volatile than under the general model.

The new rules will affect the financial statements and key performance indicators of all entities that issue insurance contracts or investment contracts with discretionary participation features.

The standard has been early adopted by the Group is reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. NEW STANDARD INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these amendments, new standards and new interpretations is expected to be in the period of initial application. The relevant Standards and Interpretations which are not yet effective are illustrated below:

Title	Key requirements	Effective date
<p><i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1</i></p>	<p>The narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (e.g., the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the ‘settlement’ of a liability.</p> <p>The amendments could affect the classification of liabilities, particularly for entities that previously considered management’s intentions to determine classification and for some liabilities that can be converted into equity.</p> <p>They must be applied retrospectively in accordance with the normal requirements in IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i>.</p> <p>In May 2020, the IASB issued an Exposure Draft proposing to defer the effective date of the amendments to 1 January 2023.</p>	<p>01 January 2023</p>
<p><i>Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before intended use – Amendments to IAS 16</i></p>	<p>The amendment to IAS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment</i> (PP&E) prohibits an entity from deducting from the cost of an item of PP&E any proceeds received from selling items produced while the entity is preparing the asset for its intended use. It also clarifies that an entity is ‘testing whether the asset is functioning properly’ when it assesses the technical and physical performance of the asset. The financial performance of the asset is not relevant to this assessment.</p> <p>Entities must disclose separately the amounts of proceeds and costs relating to items produced that are not an output of the entity’s ordinary activities.</p>	<p>01 January 2022</p>

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. NEW STANDARD INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

Title	Key requirements	Effective date
<i>Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3</i>	Minor amendments were made to IFRS 3 Business Combinations to update the references to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting and add an exception for the recognition of liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and Interpretation 21 Levies. The amendments also confirm that contingent assets should not be recognised at the acquisition date.	01 January 2022
<i>Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract Amendments to IAS 37</i>	The amendment to IAS 37 clarifies that the direct costs of fulfilling a contract include both the incremental costs of fulfilling the contract and an allocation of other costs directly related to fulfilling contracts. Before recognising a separate provision for an onerous contract, the entity recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on assets used in fulfilling the contract.	01 January 2022
<i>Amendments regarding the definition of accounting estimates Amendments to IAS 8</i>	<p>The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has published 'Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)' to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.</p> <p>The changes to IAS 8 focus entirely on accounting estimates and clarify the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The definition of a change in accounting estimates is replaced with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”. • Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. • The Board clarifies that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error. In addition, the effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors. • A change in an accounting estimate may affect only the current period’s profit or loss, or the profit or loss of both the current period and future periods. The effect of the change relating to the current period is recognised as income or expense in the current period. The effect, if any, on future periods is recognised as income or expense in those future periods. 	01 January 2023

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

3. NEW STANDARD INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

<i>Disclosure of Accounting Policies Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2</i>	<p>The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has issued Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in the financial statements.</p> <p>Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) amends IAS 1 in the following ways:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• An entity is now required to disclose its material accounting policy information instead of its significant accounting policies;• several paragraphs are added to explain how an entity can identify material accounting policy information and to give examples of when accounting policy information is likely to be material;• the amendments clarify that accounting policy information may be material because of its nature, even if the related amounts are immaterial;• the amendments clarify that accounting policy information is material if users of an entity's financial statements would need it to understand other material information in the financial statements; and• the amendments clarify that if an entity discloses immaterial accounting policy information, such information shall not obscure material accounting policy information. <p>In addition, IFRS Practice Statement 2 has been amended by adding guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 'four-step materiality process' to accounting policy information in order to support the amendments to IAS 1.</p>	01 January 2023
--	--	-----------------

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts*

The Group has initially applied IFRS 17, whose effective date is 01 January 2023. The standard has been early-adopted by the Group.

Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features. It introduces a model that measures groups of contracts based on the Group's estimates of the present value of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Group fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a contractual service margin ("CSM").

Under IFRS 17, insurance revenue in each reporting period represents the changes in the liabilities for remaining coverage that relate to services for which the Group expects to receive consideration and an allocation of premiums that relate to recovering insurance acquisition cash flows. In addition, investment components are no longer included in insurance revenue and insurance service expenses.

Insurance finance income and expenses, disaggregated between profit or loss and OCI, are presented separately from insurance revenue and insurance service expenses.

The Group applies the General Measurement Model ("GMM") for all its contracts, regardless of whether the Premium Allocation Approach ("PAA") qualifies, as it provides a comprehensive and coherent framework for the measurement and release of the CSM, as the Group provides Insurance Services in the future. ("GMM").

Insurance contracts are contracts under which the Group accepts significant insurance risk from a policyholder by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event adversely affects the policyholder. In making this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, including those arising from law or regulation, are considered on a contract-by-contract basis. The Group uses judgement to assess whether a contract transfers insurance risk (i.e. if there is a scenario with commercial substance in which the Group has the possibility of a loss on a present value basis) and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant. Contracts that have a legal form of insurance but do not transfer significant insurance risk and expose the Group to financial risk are classified as investment contracts and follow financial instruments accounting under IFRS 9. However, the Group has not issued any policies that have these characteristics.

Reinsurance – Classification

Contracts held by the Group under which it transfers significant insurance risk related to underlying insurance contracts are classified as reinsurance contracts. Reinsurance contracts also expose the Group to financial risk.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Reinsurance – Classification (continued)

Reinsurance contracts may be initiated by the Group, or they may be acquired in a business combination or in a transfer of contracts that do not form a business. All references in these accounting policies to ‘insurance contracts’ include contracts issued, initiated or acquired by the Group, unless otherwise stated.

The nature of the Group’s operations means that all insurance contracts and all reinsurance contracts are classified as contracts without direct participation features.

Unit of account

The Group manages insurance contracts issued by product lines, where each product line includes contracts that are subject to similar risks. All insurance contracts within a product line represent a portfolio of contracts. Each portfolio is further disaggregated into groups of contracts that are issued within a calendar year (annual cohorts) and are

- (i) contracts that are onerous at initial recognition;
- (ii) contracts that at initial recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; or
- (iii) a group of remaining contracts.

These groups represent the level of aggregation at which insurance contracts are initially recognised and measured. Such groups are not subsequently reconsidered.

The Group uses significant judgement to determine at what level of granularity the Group has reasonable and supportable information that is sufficient to conclude that all contracts within a set are sufficiently homogeneous and will be allocated to the same group without performing an individual contract assessment.

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held are assessed for aggregation separately from portfolios of insurance contracts issued. Applying the grouping requirements to reinsurance contracts held, the Group aggregates reinsurance contracts held concluded within a calendar year (annual cohorts) into groups of:

- (i) contracts for which there is a net gain at initial recognition, if any;
- (ii) contracts for which at initial recognition there is no significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently; and
- (iii) remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts other than insurance finance income and expenses are now presented as a single net amount in profit or loss.

Recognition and derecognition

Groups of insurance contracts issued are initially recognised from the earliest of the following:

- (i) the beginning of the coverage period;
- (ii) the date when the first payment from the policyholder is due or actually received, if there is no due date; and
- (iii) when the Group determines that a group of contracts becomes onerous.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Recognition and derecognition (continued)

A group of reinsurance contracts held that covers the losses of separate insurance contracts on a proportionate basis (proportionate or quota share reinsurance) is recognised at the later of:

- (i) the beginning of the coverage period of the group; or
- (ii) the initial recognition of any underlying insurance contract.

The Group does not recognise a group of quota share reinsurance contracts held until it has recognised at least one of the underlying insurance contracts. A group of reinsurance contracts held that covers aggregate losses from underlying contracts in excess of a specified amount (non-proportionate reinsurance contracts, such as excess of loss reinsurance) is recognised at the beginning of the coverage period of that group. Only contracts that meet the recognition criteria by the end of the reporting period are included in the groups. When contracts meet the recognition criteria in the groups after the reporting date, they are added to the groups in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition criteria, subject to the annual cohorts' restriction. Composition of the groups is not reassessed in subsequent periods.

An insurance contract is derecognised when it is:

- (i) extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the insurance contract expires or is discharged or cancelled); or
- (ii) the contract is modified and certain additional criteria are met that requires derecognition as per the requirements of IFRS17.

Fulfilment cash flows (FCF)

The FCF are the current estimates of the future cash flows within the contract boundary of a group of contracts that the Group expects to collect from premiums and pay out for claims, benefits and expenses, adjusted to reflect the timing and the uncertainty of those amounts.

The estimates of future cash flows:

- (i) are based on a probability weighted mean of the full range of possible outcomes;
- (ii) are determined from the perspective of the Group, provided the estimates are consistent with observable market prices for market variables; and
- (iii) reflect conditions existing at the measurement date.

An explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is estimated separately from the other estimates. The estimates of future cash flows are adjusted using the current discount rates to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to those cash flows, to the extent not included in the estimates of cash flows. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the cash flows arising from the groups of insurance contracts, including timing, currency and liquidity of cash flows.

In the measurement of reinsurance contracts held, the probability weighted estimates of the present value of future cash flows include the potential credit losses and other disputes of the reinsurer to reflect the non-performance risk of the reinsurer.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Fulfilment cash flows (FCF) (continued)

The Group uses consistent assumptions to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the group of reinsurance contracts held and such estimates for the groups of underlying insurance contracts.

Contract Boundary

The Group uses the concept of contract boundary to determine what cash flows should be considered in the measurement of groups of insurance contracts. This assessment is reviewed every reporting period. Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from the rights and obligations that exist during the period in which the policyholder is obligated to pay premiums or the Group has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance coverage or other services. Cash flows outside the insurance contracts boundary relate to future insurance contracts and are recognised when those contracts meet the recognition criteria.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations of the Group that exist during the reporting period in which the Company is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or in which the Group has a substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer.

Cash flows that are not directly attributable to a portfolio of insurance contracts, are recognised in other operating expenses as incurred.

Insurance acquisition costs

The Group includes the following acquisition cash flows within the insurance contract boundary that arise from selling, underwriting and starting a group of insurance contracts and that are:

- (i) costs directly attributable to individual contracts and groups of contracts; and
- (ii) costs directly attributable to the portfolio of insurance contracts to which the group belongs, which are allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to measure the group of insurance contracts.

Risk adjustment for non- financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is applied to the present value of the estimated future cash flows and reflects the compensation the Group requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows from non-financial risk as the Group fulfil contracts. For reinsurance contracts held, the risk adjustment for non-financial risk represents the amount of risk being transferred by the Group to the reinsurer.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Initial measurement - Groups of contracts measured under the GMM Contractual Service margin (CSM)

The CSM is a component of the carrying amount of the asset or liability for a group of insurance contracts issued representing the unearned profit that the Group will recognise as it provides coverage in the future. At initial recognition, the CSM is an amount that results in no income or expenses (unless a group of contracts is onerous) arising from:

- (i) the initial recognition of the FCF;
- (ii) the derecognition at the date of initial recognition of any asset or liability recognised for insurance acquisition cash flows; and cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date.

A negative CSM at the date of inception means the group of insurance contracts issued is onerous. A loss from onerous insurance contracts is recognised in profit or loss immediately with no CSM recognised on the balance sheet on initial recognition.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, any net gain or loss at initial recognition is recognised as the CSM unless the net cost of purchasing reinsurance relates to past events, in which case the Group recognises the net cost immediately in profit or loss. For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM represents a deferred gain or loss that the Group will recognise as a reinsurance expense as it receives reinsurance coverage in the future.

Subsequent measurement - Groups of contracts measured under the GMM

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of insurance contracts issued at the is the sum of:

- (i) the liability for remaining coverage (LRC), comprising:
 - a. the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - b. the CSM of the group at that date; and
- (ii) the liability for incurred claims (LIC), comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of reinsurance contracts held is the sum of:

- (i) the remaining coverage, comprising:
 - a. the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - b. the CSM of the group at that date; and
- (ii) the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Changes in fulfilment cash flows

The FCF are updated by the Group for current assumptions at the end of every reporting period, using the current estimates of the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and of discount rates. The way in which the changes in estimates of the FCF are treated depends on which estimate is being updated:

- (i) changes that relate to current or past service are recognised in profit or loss; and
- (ii) changes that relate to future service are recognised by adjusting the CSM or the loss component within the LRC as per the policy below.

For insurance contracts, the following adjustments relate to future service and thus adjust the CSM:

- (i) experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to future service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes;
- (ii) changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the LRC
- (iii) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service.

Adjustments (i) –(iii). are measured using the locked-in discount rates as described in the section Interest accretion on the CSM below.

Changes to the CSM

For insurance contracts issued, at the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of the CSM is adjusted by the Group to reflect the effect of the following changes:

- (i) The effect of any new contracts added to the group.
- (ii) Interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM.
- (iii) Changes in the FCF relating to future service
- (iv) The effect of any currency exchange differences.
- (v) The amount recognised as insurance revenue for services provided during the period determined after all other adjustments above.

For a group of reinsurance contracts held, the carrying amount of the CSM at the end of each reporting period is adjusted to reflect changes in the FCF in the same manner as a group of underlying insurance contracts issued, except that when underlying contracts are onerous and thus changes in the underlying FCF related to future service are recognised in insurance service expenses by adjusting the loss component, respective changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held are also recognised in the insurance service result.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Interest accretion on the CSM

Interest is accreted on the CSM using discount rates determined at initial recognition that are applied to nominal cash flows that do not vary based on the returns of underlying items (locked-in discount rates). If more contracts are added to the existing groups in the subsequent reporting periods, the Group revises the locked in discount curves by calculating weighted-average discount curves over the period that contracts in the group are issued.

Adjusting the CSM for changes in the FCF relating to future service

The CSM is adjusted for changes in the FCF measured applying the discount rates as specified above in the Changes in fulfilment cash flows section.

Release of the CSM to profit or loss

The amount of the CSM recognised in profit or loss for services in the period is determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units. The Group determines coverage units based on premium given that it implicitly considers:

- (i) Terms of policies
- (ii) Earning patterns assumed
- (iii) Premium which is representative of the exposure of contracts,

Amounts recognised in comprehensive income

Insurance service result from insurance contracts issued

Insurance revenue

As the Group provides services under the group of insurance contracts, it reduces the LRC and recognises insurance revenue. The amount of insurance revenue recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of promised services at an amount that reflects the portion of consideration the Group expects to be entitled to in exchange for those services.

Insurance revenue comprises the following:

- (i) Amounts relating to the changes in the LRC:
 - (a) insurance claims and expenses incurred in the period measured at the amounts expected at the beginning of the period, excluding:
 - amounts related to the loss component;
 - amounts of transaction-based taxes collected in a fiduciary capacity; and
 - insurance acquisition expenses;
 - (b) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding:
 - changes included in insurance finance income (expenses);
 - changes that relate to future coverage (which adjust the CSM); and
 - amounts allocated to the loss component;
 - (c) amounts of the CSM recognised in profit or loss for the services provided in the period; and

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Insurance revenue (continued)

(d) experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to past and current service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes. Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery is determined by allocating the portion of premiums related to the recovery of those cash flows on the basis of the passage of time over the expected coverage of a group of contracts.

Insurance service expenses

Insurance service expenses include the following:

- (i) incurred claims;
- (ii) other incurred directly attributable insurance service expenses;
- (iii) changes that relate to past service; and
- (iv) changes that relate to future service

Other expenses not meeting the above categories are included in other operating expenses in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held

The Group presents financial performance of groups of reinsurance contracts held on a net basis in net income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held, comprising the following amounts:

- (i) reinsurance expenses;
- (ii) incurred claims recovery;
- (iii) other incurred directly attributable insurance service expenses;
- (iv) effect of changes in risk of reinsurer non-performance;

Reinsurance expenses are recognised similarly to insurance revenue. The amount of reinsurance expenses recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of received services at an amount that reflects the portion of ceding premiums the Group expects to pay in exchange for those services:

- (i) insurance claims and other expenses recovery in the period measured at the amounts expected to be incurred at the beginning of the period;
- (ii) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk;
- (iii) amounts of the CSM recognised in profit or loss for the services received in the period; and
- (iv) ceded premium experience adjustments relating to past and current service.

Insurance finance income or finance cost

Insurance finance income or finance cost comprise the change in the carrying amount of the group of insurance contracts arising from:

- a. the effect of the time value of money and changes in the time value of money; and
- b. the effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) *IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)*

Insurance finance income or expenses (continued)

The Group disaggregate changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses.

The Group includes all insurance finance income or expenses for the period in profit or loss (i.e. the profit or loss option (the PL option) is applied).

(b) *Revenue (excluding insurance revenue under IFRS 17)*

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a party. The Group recognises revenue when it transfers control over service to a party.

IFRS 15 provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. The five steps in the model are as follows:

- Identify the contract with the customer;
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- Determine the transaction price;
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contracts; and
- Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

(c) *Finance income and finance cost (excluding finance income and finance cost under IFRS 17)*

The Group's finance income and finance cost include:

- interest income;
- interest expense; and
- exchange differences.

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

(d) *Foreign currency*

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies of the company at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated in the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) *Taxation*

Taxation comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; and
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, to the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

(f) *Financial instruments*

Recognition and initial measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through other profit and loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost or FVTPL.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(f) *Financial instruments (continued)*

Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model. A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost include cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets - Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintain a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how these risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

The Group had no financial assets that are held for trading or whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis.

Financial assets - Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(f) *Financial instruments (continued)*

Financial assets - Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (continued)

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

Financial assets - Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at amortised cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities (excluding the insurance liabilities under IFRS 17)

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Group includes in this category other payables.

Financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group classifies non-derivative financial assets into financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables.

The Group classifies non-derivative financial liabilities into other financial liabilities category.

Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities - Recognition and derecognition

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables on the trade date when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(f) *Financial instruments (continued)*

Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities - Recognition and derecognition (continued)

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred, or it neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the transferred asset. Any interest in such derecognised financial assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability. The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expired. Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Non-derivative financial assets – Measurement

Loans and receivables

These assets are initially measured at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of bank balances. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Non-derivative financial liabilities – Measurement

Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Non-derivative liabilities comprise of accounts payables. The Company has no financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) *Impairment*

Non-derivative financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses ('ECLs') on:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security; or
- the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) *Impairment (continued)*

(i) *Financial assets measured at amortised cost*

The Group considers evidence of impairment for these assets at both an individual asset and a collective level. All individually significant assets are individually assessed for impairment. Those found not to be impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet individually identified.

Assets that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment. Collective assessment is carried out by grouping together assets with similar risk characteristics. In assessing collective impairment, the Group uses historical information on the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred and makes an adjustment if current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or lesser than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account. When the Group considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, then the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

(ii) *Non-financial assets*

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or Cash-Generating Units ('CGUs'). The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(h) *Stated capital*

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares, net of any tax effects, are recognised as a deduction from equity.

(i) *Other operating expenses*

Other operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss on an accrual basis.

(j) *Provision*

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

5. INSURANCE RISK

Risk Management Policy

The Risk Management Policy (“the Policy”) is intended to reflect the risk management procedures within the Group. They reflect the rules, guidelines and codes of the BMA with whom the Group is registered. The Insurance (Risk Management) Rules of 2016 (“the Rules”) is applicable to all insurers who are required to maintain, at all times, a Risk Management Framework to enable them to develop and implement strategies, policies, procedures and controls to manage material risks.

The Policy’s risk principles and strategy set out the guiding principles that have been adopted with regards to risk management within the Group. The Policy also includes the risk strategy, risk culture and principles underlying the risk appetite framework.

The Policy is concerned with the risk governance of the Group which includes the documentation of the Risk Management framework and sets out the different roles and responsibilities required within the Risk Management Framework (“RMF”). The RMF comprises all the strategies, systems, policies, processes, controls and resources for identifying, assessing, managing, monitoring and reporting on all material risks to which the Group is exposed.

(a) **Regulatory framework**

The RMF documentation includes the following:

- ASR Group Risk and Governance framework
- ASR Group Operational Risk Policy
- ASR Re Governance manual (including risk appetite and key risk indicators)
- Risk Register
- Investment policy statement

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(a) Regulatory framework (continued)

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of insurance risks. A description of the significant risk factors is given below together with the risk management policies applicable.

- Insurance risk
- Concentration risk
- Reinsurance risk
- Pricing and underwriting risks
- Claims risk
- Catastrophe risk

The operations of the Group are subject to regulatory requirements within the jurisdictions in which it operates. Such regulations not only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities, but also impose certain restrictive provisions (e.g., capital adequacy) to minimise the risk of default and insolvency on the part of insurance companies to meet unforeseen liabilities as these arise.

(b) Key risks arising from insurance contracts

Underwriting risk

The Group undertakes an extensive annual underwriting planning process in order to determine its targets for premium income and return on capital.

The detailed stochastic modelling of underwriting risk, both gross and net of reinsurance, using dynamic financial analysis techniques, assists with the setting and management of risk appetite.

Big losses are the largest contributor to underwriting risk, this is as a result of low volumes of business and high line sizes. As premium volumes grow this may change.

The Group manages underwriting risk by operating a number of controls:

- (i) Maximum lines - Underwriters manage individual risks through adherence to set maximum line sizes.
- (ii) Monitoring performance against plan – A monthly reporting process ensures several layers of review for underwriting risks, with a particular focus on pricing, loss ratio forecasts, risk aggregation and reinsurance protection.
- (iii) Peer and independent reviews – The Group operates a peer review process on a risk based sample of business by a fellow underwriter to ensure adherence to sound underwriting practices.
- (iv) Underwriting risk review – Themed underwriting reviews are conducted by the Company's Risk Management Function to ensure that underwriting procedure and discipline are followed.
- (v) Internal audit – Provides assurance over the performance of the underwriting controls.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(b) Key risks arising from insurance contracts (continued)

Claims Risk

The Group manages claims risk through its underwriting strategy, adequate reinsurance arrangements and proactive claims handling.

While claims events are inherently uncertain and volatile, the Group has an outsourced agreement with an experienced claims specialist covering all the underlying product lines underwritten. This specialist operates under agreed Terms of Engagement, and it is the Group's intention to develop a long standing relationship in order to receive a high quality service.

The Group has various management controls in place to mitigate claims risk:

- (i) Claims settlement and reserving authority limits – The Group employs strict claims handling authority limits.
- (ii) Peer review- The Group's peer review process incorporates both qualitative and quantitative measures and findings are collated and reported to relevant committees.

Reserving Risk

The Group's reserving policy seeks to ensure appropriate allowance for reserving risk and consistency in reserving from year to year.

Reserves are set on an actuarial best estimate basis and prepared on an underwriting year basis and are intended to be true best estimates, i.e. estimates of expected value claims reserves. These are the basis for internal reporting and the derivation of expected loss ratios for business planning. The actuarial best estimate reserves are the responsibility of the Group's Actuary. The Group's Actuarial Team calculate the reserves in conjunction with extensive discussions with underwriting, claims and reinsurance functions.

Once the best estimate reserves have been signed off internally by Management, the Group's final reserves is reported after the IFRS17 concepts of discounted FCF, risk adjustment and CSM are applied in line with the Group's Accounting Policy.

The Group has ensured that insurance liabilities in the statement of financial position at the reporting date for existing claims whether reported or not are adequate.

(c) Analysis of outstanding claims as at the reporting date

Should the average estimated unpaid claims and expense cost vary by 5%, the net impact on profit before tax and the reported provisions is estimated to be USD 34,644 as per the net result shown in the following tables.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Analysis of outstanding claims as at the reporting date (continued)

2021	FCF	Risk Adjustment	CSM	Total	Impact on FCF	Impact on Risk adjustment	Impact on Gross CSM	Total (de)/increase in insurance contract liabilities	Remaining Gross CSM	Impact on profit before income tax
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
Insurance Contract liabilities as at 31 December	(1,696,221)	297,328	1,477,771	78,878	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unpaid claims and expenses - 5% increase	-	-	-	-	127,872	10,839	(101,892)	36,818	1,375,878	(36,818)
2021	FCF	Risk Adjustment	CSM	Total	Impact on FCF	Impact on Risk adjustment	Impact on CSM	Total (de)/increase in Reinsurance contract liabilities	Remaining RI CSM	Impact on profit before income tax
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
Reinsurance Contracts assets as at 31 December	257,434	(26,330)	(460,827)	(229,723)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unpaid recoveries - impacted by 5% increase in Gross	-	-	-	-	(10,619)	(925)	9,369	(2,174)	(451,458)	2,174

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(d) Claims development table

The development of insurance liabilities provides a measure of the Group's ability to estimate the ultimate value of claims.

The tables below illustrate the gross and net claims incurred run-off triangle from inception to 31 December 2021. Reinsurance recovery on claims incurred in 2021 amounted to USD 94,957 (before the addition of a risk adjustment and the effects of discounting).

Group

Gross claims development

Pure Underwriting Year	2021 USD	Total USD
Estimate of ultimate claim costs (undiscounted)	1,032,899	1,032,899
Cumulative gross claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	(55,313)	(55,313)
Gross cumulative claims liabilities as at 31 December 2021	977,586	977,586
Effects of discounting	(27,113)	(27,113)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non financial risk	80,561	80,561
Gross LIC as at 31 December 2021	1,031,034	1,031,034

Net claims development

Pure Underwriting Year	2021 USD	Total USD
Estimate of Net ultimate claim costs (undiscounted)	937,942	937,942
Cumulative net claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	(55,313)	(55,313)
Gross cumulative claims liabilities as at 31 December 2021	882,629	882,629
Effects of discounting	(24,634)	(24,634)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non financial risk	72,723	72,723
Net LIC as at 31 December 2021	930,718	930,718

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(i) Concentration risk

The Group is subject to product concentration risk

The Group has exposure to losses arising through the aggregation of risks in geographical sectors due to the concentrated geographical nature of the business. Events giving rise to such aggregations are typically man-made such as political risk/ violence events and major terrorism events. As part of the risk management process, the Group assesses exposures to Stressed Scenarios periodically to enable the Group to monitor potential accumulations of underwriting exposure against a pre-determined suite of big loss events and to confirm no breach of underwriting risk appetite.

(ii) Reinsurance risk

The Company's subsidiary, Africa Specialty Risks Reinsurer cedes insurance risk to limit exposure to underwriting losses on both a non-proportional and proportional basis. These reinsurance agreements spread the risk and minimise the effect of losses. The Company however remains liable to its policyholders with respect to ceded insurance if any reinsurer fails to meet the obligations it assumes.

When selecting the reinsurers, the Group considers their relative security which is assessed from public rating information with assistance from reinsurance brokers.

The table below sets out the concentration of the insurance contract liabilities before and after reinsurance. The disclosure is based on management's assessment on the main types of insurance risk cover they provide.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

5. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

(ii) Reinsurance risk (continued)

UWY	Gross Liabilities for incurred claims	Reinsurance share of liabilities for incurred claims	Net Risk Adjustment	Effect of discounting	Net liabilities for incurred claims
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
2021	977,586	(94,957)	72,723	(24,634)	930,718
Total	977,586	(94,957)	72,723	(24,634)	930,718

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Capital management

The Group's capital base is structured to exceed regulatory targets, maintain satisfactory credit ratings, align the profile of assets and liabilities taking account of risks inherent in the businesses, provide flexibility to take advantage of growth opportunities and provide an adequate return to shareholders. Capital is managed under principles that consider all the risks associated with the businesses. The Group's capital base consists of Share capital, Contributed surplus, Retained Earning and Accumulated other comprehensive income as disclosed in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The Bermuda Insurance Act 1978 and Related Regulations (the Act) require the Group to meet minimum solvency margins. Statutory capital and surplus for the Group as at December 31, 2021 was USD 26.9 million and the enhanced capital requirement amount required to be maintained by the Group was USD 2.4 million. The Group's statutory capital and surplus are different from shareholder's equity due to certain items that are capitalised under IFRS but expensed or have a different valuation basis for statutory reporting, or are not admitted under the Act.

The Bermuda Monetary Authority (BMA) is the regulator of the Group. The laws and regulations of Bermuda require that the Group maintain a minimum amount of statutory capital and surplus based on the enhanced capital requirement. As of December 31, 2021, the amount of group statutory capital and surplus exceeds this regulatory requirement.

The Bermuda Solvency Capital Requirements (BSCR) is the prescribed form of capital and solvency reporting in Bermuda, which was revised under new legislation enacted in 2008. The BSCR includes a standardised model used to measure the risk associated with an insurer's assets, liabilities and premiums, and a formula to take account of catastrophe risk exposure. The BMA requires all insurers to maintain their statutory capital and surplus at a target level which is 120 percent of the amount calculated in accordance with the BSCR. As of December 31, 2021, the statutory capital and surplus of the Group exceeded this regulatory requirement.

In addition, minimum liquidity ratios must be maintained by Bermuda entities writing general insurance business whereby relevant assets, as defined by the Act, must exceed 75 percent of relevant liabilities. The Act limits the maximum amount of annual dividends and distributions that may be paid by the Company. Before reducing statutory capital by 15 percent or more or statutory capital and surplus by 25 percent or more, as set out in the prior year's statutory financial statements, the Company shall request the approval of the BMA. The Act also limits the Company's ability to pay dividends and distributions to shareholders if there are reasonable grounds for believing that the Company would be unable to pay its liabilities as they become due, or if the realisable value of its assets would be less than the aggregate of its liabilities, issued share capital and contributed surplus accounts. The Group meets all requirements of the Act and there are no additional restrictions on the distribution of Retained earnings.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management

Introduction and preview

Financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position include deposits, cash and cash equivalents and other payables. The recognition method adopted is disclosed in the individual policy statement associated with each item.

The Group's activities expose them to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. The Group's aim is therefore to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

The Group's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks and adherence to limits by means of reliable and up-to-date information systems. The Group regularly reviews their risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets and emerging best practice.

Overview

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- market risk
- credit risk
- liquidity risk

(a) Market risk

Market risk represents the potential loss that can be caused by a change in the market value of financial instruments. The Group's exposure to market risk are determined by a number of factors including interest rates, foreign exchange rates and market volatility. The Group conducts their investment operations in a manner that seek to exploit the potential gains in the market, while limiting its exposure to market declines.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows. The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal and limited to its bank balance. The Group's income and operating cash flows are, however, independent of changes in market interest rates.

(c) Currency risk

For the period ended the 31 December 2021, the Group's General Insurance business was wholly made up of two Treaty Quota Share contracts entered into with Peak Reinsurance Company Limited. These contracts are settled in USD and all technical reserving is also calculated in USD, which is the functional currency of the Company. The reserving methodology takes into account the possibility of non- USD denominated currencies on a "look through underlying policy basis." Consequently, the Company is not exposed to material currency risk against the reported values of the Company's assets and liabilities.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management (continued)

(c) *Currency risk (continued)*

Currency profile

GROUP	Financial	Financial	Insurance	Insurance
	assets	liabilities	contract	contract
	2021	2021	2021	2021
	USD	USD	USD	USD
United States Dollar (USD)	27,601,873	786,247	229,723	78,878
	=====	=====	=====	=====

(d) *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The key areas where the Group is exposed to credit risk are:

- Premium and other receivables
- Reinsurance assets
- Cash and cash equivalents

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents. The Group also limits its exposure to credit risk by dealing only with counterparties that have a good credit rating and management does not expect the counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. The Group's bank balance is held with Absa Bank (Mauritius) Limited that has deposit rating of "Baa3" from Moody's and HSBC Bank Bermuda Limited maintains a stand-alone credit profile of 'BBB-' from S&P Global Ratings. At the reporting date, there was no significant concentration or increase in credit risk.

Premium and other receivables

Premium receivables are due solely from Peak Reinsurance Company Limited, that has an A- (Excellent) financial strength rating from AM Best. The Group has appropriate policies in place to ensure that sale of services are made to clients with sound credit history. As such, the Group has defined policies and procedures in place in respect of overdue balances for monitoring and follow up on a timely basis.

At 31 December 2021, the directors have determined that the majority of the premium receivable balance is recoverable and have booked a provision for impairment of USD Nil.

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Credit risk (continued)

Reinsurance assets

The Group is exposed to concentration of risks with respect to its reinsurers due to the nature of the reinsurance market and the restricted range of reinsurers that have acceptable credit ratings. The Group's directors regularly monitor the Group's exposure to reinsurance through appropriate monitoring for any shortfall in the claims history to verify that the contract is progressing as expected and that no further exposure for the Group will arise. The directors also monitor the financial strength of its reinsurers and there are policies in place to ensure that risks are ceded to credit worthy reinsurers only. To date of the reporting, the Group has not reported any defaults from its reinsurers.

Impairment

Impairment under IFRS 9 will apply to cash and cash equivalents being measured at amortised cost. These are short term (that is not longer than 12 months) and held with a reputable bank institution. Due to the low credit risk of the counterparty, the expected credit loss (ECL) was considered to be immaterial.

The Group allocates each exposure to a credit risk based on data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of loss and applying experienced credit judgement. From past experience, there is no evidence of an increase in credit risk since origination of the financial asset, including no history or current default cash held at the Group's banking partners. As such, no provision has been made for expected credit loss as it is immaterial.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

	USD
Cash and cash equivalents	27,601,873 =====

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity are to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they become due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group has strong liquidity position and seeks to maintain sufficient financial resources to meet its obligations as they fall due.

The maturity analysis for financial liabilities is based on undiscounted contractual maturities. For insurance liabilities, the maturity analysis is based on the estimated date when contractual cash flows will occur.

Group	Due on demand USD	Due within 3 months USD	Due Between 3 and 12 months USD	Due Between 2 and 5 years USD	Total USD
Financial liabilities					
Other payables	778,481	7,766	-	-	786,247
Insurance contract liabilities					
Insurance contract liabilities	78,878	-	-	-	78,878
Reinsurance contract liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
Total financial liabilities	857,359	7,766	-	-	865,125

Technical provisions comprising of the insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities generally have a maturity of settlement within a period in line with the type of insurance products of the Group.

The Group's cash balance is currently sufficient to meet its liabilities as and when they become due for settlement. Where required, the Group's shareholder provides financial support on a continued basis. Hence, the directors consider liquidity risk to be minimal at the reporting date

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair values

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments are approximate of fair value at the reporting date.

Categories of financial instruments

Other liabilities at amortised cost

2021	USD
<i>Financial assets</i>	
Cash and cash equivalents	27,601,873

	27,601,873
	=====
<i>Insurance contract liabilities</i>	
Technical provisions:	78,878
- Insurance contract liabilities	
- Reinsurance contract liabilities	-
<i>Financial liabilities</i>	
Other payables	786,247

	865,125
	=====

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	USD
Cash at bank	27,601,873
	=====

8. STATED CAPITAL AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

<i>Stated Capital</i>	USD
120,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each	120,000
	=====

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

<i>Capital contribution</i>	USD
Amount invested	27,518,000
	=====

9. OTHER PAYABLES

	USD
Accrued expenses	778,481
	=====

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

10. INSURANCE REVENUE AND INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT

An analysis of insurance revenue, insurance service expenses and net expenses from reinsurance contracts for the reporting period is included in the following table.

	USD
Contracts measured using the GMM	
Insurance Revenue	
Amounts related to changes in the remaining coverage	
CSM recognised for services provided.	533,985
Change in risk adjustment for non financial risk expired	80,561
Expected incurred claims and other insurance service expenses	1,005,785

Total insurance revenue	1,620,331
Insurance service expenses	
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	(1,086,346)

Total insurance service expenses	(1,086,346)
Net income /(expenses) from reinsurance contracts held	
Amounts related to changes in the remaining coverage	
CSM recognised for services received	(405,156)
Change in risk adjustment for non financial risk expired	(4,662)
Expected incurred claims and other expenses recovery	(92,478)
Incurred claims and other expenses recovery	92,478

Total Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	(409,817)

Total Insurance service result	124,168
	=====

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

11. EXPECTED RECOGNITION OF THE CONTRACTUAL SERVICE MARGIN

An analysis of the expected recognition of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period in profit and loss is provided in the following table:

CSM expected to be recognised	Insurance contracts issued USD	Reinsurance contracts held USD
in the next year	918,858	(311,198)
in 1- 2 years	173,125	(51,833)
in 2- 3 years	140,514	(44,474)
in 3- 4 years	114,037	(37,504)
after 4 years	131,237	(15,818)
Total	1,477,771	(460,827)

12. INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED – RECONCILIATION OF THE ASSET FOR REMAINING COVERAGE AND THE LIABILITY FOR INCURRED CLAIMS

	(Assets)/ Liabilities for remaining coverage USD	(Assets)/ Liabilities for incurred claims USD	Total (Assets)/ Liabilities USD
Insurance contracts - assets			
Opening (assets)/ liability	-	-	-
Insurance revenue	(1,620,331)	-	(1,620,331)
Insurance services expenses			
Incurred claims and other insurance services expenses	-	1,086,346	1,086,346
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows	-	-	-
Adjustments to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	-
Total	-	1,086,346	1,086,346
Insurance service result			
Net finance expenses from insurance contracts	-	-	-
Total changes in the statement of profit or loss	(1,620,331)	1,086,346	(533,985)
Cashflows			
Premiums received	668,176	-	668,176
Claims and other insurance services paid	-	(48,420)	(48,420)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	-	(6,893)	(6,893)
Total cash flows	668,176	(55,313)	612,863
Closing (assets)/ liabilities	(952,155)	1,031,033	78,878

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

13. INSURANCE CONTRACTS ISSUED – RECONCILIATION OF THE MEASUREMENT COMPONENTS

Group	Estimates of present value of future cashflows USD	Risk adjustment for financial risk USD	CSM USD	Total USD
Opening (assets)/ liability	-	-	-	-
Changes in the statement for profit or loss				
Changes that relate to current services				
CSM recognised for services provided	-	-	(533,985)	(533,985)
Change in risk adjustment for non financial risk for risk expired	-	-	-	-
Experience adjustments	-	-	-	-
Changes that relate to future services				
Contracts initially recognised in the year	(2,286,734)	294,450	1,992,284	-
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	-	-	-	-
Insurance service result	(2,286,734)	294,450	1,458,299	(533,985)
Net finance expenses from insurance contract	(22,350)	2,878	19,472	-
Total changes in the statement for profit or loss and OCI	(2,309,084)	297,328	1,477,771	(533,985)
Cash flows				
Premiums received	668,176	-	-	668,176
Claims and other insurance service expenses paid	(55,313)	-	-	(55,313)
Total cash flow	612,863	-	-	612,863
Closing (assets)/ liabilities	(1,696,221)	297,328	1,477,771	78,878

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

14. REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD – RECONCILIATION OF THE LIABILITY FOR REMAINING COVERAGE AND THE ASSET FOR RECOVERIES OF INCURRED CLAIMS

Group	(Assets)/ Liabilities for remaining coverage	(Assets)/ Liabilities for incurred claims	Total
	USD	USD	USD
Insurance contracts - assets			
Opening (assets)/ liability	-	-	-
Net Reinsurance contracts held expenses	510,133	-	510,133
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers			
Recoveries of incurred claims and other insurance service expenses	-	(100,316)	(100,316)
Adjustment to (assets)/ liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	-
Effect of changes in non-performance risk of reinsurers	-	-	-
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts	-	(100,316)	(100,316)
Net finance income from reinsurance contracts	-	-	-
Effect of movement in exchange rates	-	-	-
Total changes in the statement of profit or loss	510,133	(100,316)	409,817
Cash flows			
Premiums paid	(639,540)	-	(639,540)
Amounts received	-	-	-
Total cash flows	(639,540)	-	(639,540)
Closing (assets)/ liabilities	(129,407)	(100,316)	(229,723)

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

15. IMPACT OF CONTRACTS RECOGNISED IN THE YEAR

The following table demonstrates that the 2021 underwriting year contract grouping (Treaty Quota Share contracts entered into with Peak Reinsurance Company Limited) was not considered onerous or having a significant possibility of becoming onerous at initial recognition, by the Group.

Group	USD
Insurance contracts issued: Effect of contracts initially recognised in the year	
Estimates of present value of cash outflows	3,994,100
Estimates of present value of cash inflows	(6,280,834)
Risk adjustment for non financial risk	294,450

CSM for insurance contracts issued	1,992,284
	=====
Reinsurance contracts held: Effect of contracts initially recognised in the year	
Estimates of present value of cash outflows	1,190,201
Estimates of present value of cash inflows	(301,909)
Risk adjustment for non financial risk	(30,692)

CSM for reinsurance contracts held	(857,601)
	=====

16. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

	USD
Legal and professional	730,147
Audit fees	62,300
Bank and other charges	3,250

	795,697
	=====

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

	USD
<i>Cost</i>	
Opening balance	-
Additions	2,000,000

	2,000,000
	=====

Name of company	Number and type of shares	Percentage holding	Country of incorporation & operation
Africa Specialty Risks Reinsurer	100 ordinary shares of USD 1 each	100%	Mauritius

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

18. TAXATION

Bermuda:

Under current Bermuda law, the Group is not required to pay any taxes in Bermuda on either income or capital gains. The Group has received an undertaking from the Minister of Finance in Bermuda that in the event of any such taxes being imposed, the Group will be exempt from taxation until the year 2035.

Mauritius:

The subsidiary, being resident in Mauritius, is liable to income tax in Mauritius on its chargeable income at the rate of 15%.

Until 30 June 2021, the subsidiary's foreign sourced income is eligible for a foreign tax credit which is computed as the higher of the Mauritian tax and the foreign tax on the respective foreign sourced income. The foreign tax for a Global Business Licence 1 (GBL1) company is based on either the actual foreign tax charged by the foreign jurisdiction or a deemed foreign tax. The deemed amount of foreign tax is based on 80% of the Mauritian tax on the relevant foreign sourced income. In computing its total actual foreign tax credit, the subsidiary is allowed to pool all its foreign sourced income. Under the new regime, the subsidiary will be able to claim an 80% partial exemption on specific types of income (including foreign dividends and interest), subject to meeting pre-defined substance conditions. Other types of income not falling within the categories of income benefitting from the partial exemption will be taxed at 15%. As an alternative to the partial exemption, the subsidiary can claim a tax credit against its Mauritius tax liability based on the foreign tax charged on the income in the foreign jurisdiction.

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period under review, the Group entered into the following related party transactions.

<u>Transactions during the period:</u>			USD
<i>Name of related parties:</i>	<i>Relationship</i>	<i>Nature of transaction</i>	
Conyers Dill & Pearman Limited	Administrator	Administration fees	7,766
Rogers Capital Corporate Services Limited	Administrator	Administration fees	13,725

			21,491
			=====
<u>Balances outstanding at 31 December:</u>			USD
<i>Name of related parties:</i>	<i>Relationship</i>	<i>Nature of transaction</i>	
Africa Specialty Risks Holdings	Immediate Parent	Capital contribution	27,518,000
Africa Specialty Risks Holdings	Immediate Parent	Payables	7,766
Rogers Capital Corporate Services Limited	Administrator	Administration fees accrued	7,525

			27,533,291
			=====

ASR RE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period from 15 June 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2021

20. GUARANTEES

On 01st November 2021, the Board of ASR Re Limited, the Company agreed to extend its AM Best Financial strength rating (“AM Best Rating Extension”) to its subsidiary, Africa Specialty Risks Reinsurer and therefore to guarantee the due and punctual payment and discharge of the obligations of Africa Specialty Risks Reinsurer if required.

21. IMPACT OF COVID-19

Most countries around the world have suffered and continue to suffer outbreaks of COVID-19 and are likely to suffer continued increases in recorded cases. The COVID-19 outbreak has seen a sudden and rapid decline in global economic growth.

We have seen extreme volatility and limited liquidity in securities markets with many markets subject to governmental intervention. Certain Governments have imposed restrictions on the manufacture of goods and the provision of services in addition to the free movement of persons. This has had a material impact on the activities of businesses, their profitability and their ability to generate positive cash flow. In such market conditions there is a much higher risk of credit defaults and bankruptcies.

Much of the developed world appeared to have the virus under some sort of control at the end of 2021; however, from an overall global perspective, the threat remains. Reminders of this are evident from localised outbreaks in countries even where the original threat had been brought under control. As a result, it is still too soon to say when a sustained recovery will come or whether that recovery will be faster or slower than normal, as much will depend on how quickly individual countries are able to keep the virus under control and their ability to continue to reopen and then remain open for business. As a result, this may have a material impact on the performance of the Group.

The possibility remains that with a further severe decline in economic activity and reintroduction of restrictions, of disruption of electricity, other public utilities, or network services, as well as system failures at facilities or otherwise affecting businesses, the performance of the Group could be adversely affected. COVID-19 has resulted in adjusted working practices, work remotely for prolonged periods of time or to be potentially absent from work due to illness as a result of the disease` which may adversely impact the day-to-day operations of the Group. The directors continue to monitor the impact of the COVID-19 on the Group’s activities.

22. GOING CONCERN

As at the date of approval of these financial statements, the COVID-19 crisis is still unfolding, and there will be some uncertainty remaining around the accurate assessment of the full impact of COVID-19 crisis or any prediction regarding the future course of events that would arise due to the COVID-19 crisis. The Directors have made an assessment of the Company as a going concern taking into account all available information about the future including the analysis of the possible impacts in relation to COVID-19, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the date of approval of these annual financial statements and confirm that they have not identified events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

23. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING THE DATE

There has been no significant event after the reporting date which requires disclosure or amendment to these consolidated financial statements.